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(2) The director of social welfare is hereby authorized
to establish by rule and regulation methods for the 'provision
on a prepayment basis, by non-profit hospital and medical
service plans of any or all of the supplies or services enum-
erated in this section ivherever such provision is not in conflict
with the social security act enacted by the 74th Congress of
the United States, approved August 14, 1935, Public Law No.
271, and any amendments to or supplements thereof, including
specifically the "Social Security Act Amendments of 1950",
Public Laiv No. 734, 81st Congress, approved August 28,
.1950, and any act of the Congress encompassing the same
field. Provided that such rules and regulations shall not de-
prive the recipient of free choice of vendor nor deprive the
vendor of payment on a fee for service or supply basis.

Approved April 20, 1951.

CHAPTER 619—S. F. No. 1487

An act relating to the department of aeronautics and
amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 360.014, Subdivi-
sion 6.

Be it "enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 360.014,
Sudvision 6, is amended to read:

360.014 Subd. 6. The commissioner may appoint an
assistant commissioner of aeronautics, who shall be experi-
enced in aeronautics. The assistant commissioner shall receive
such salary as may be fixed by the legislature. He shall serve
at the pleasure of the commissioner and shall be in the unclassi-
fied service of the state. He shall devote full time to the duties
of his office. The commissioner may, by written order filed in
his office, delegate to him any of the powers or duties vested
in or imposed upon said commissioner by this act. Such dele-
gated powers and duties may be exercised by him in the name
of the commissioner. Such assistant commissioner shall, before
entering upon the performance of his official duties, give bond
to the state, in the penal sum of $10,000 and under the same
provisions and conditions as the commissioner's bond.

Approved April 20, 1951.


